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Devon Energy Corporation ("Devonn) appreciates the opportunity to comment on the important issue of oil 
and gas reserves d~~closures. Our responses to the SECs request for comments are consistent with and 
incorporate the following general concepts. 

1. 	 The SECs current disclosure requirements for oil and gas reserves need to be modernized and 
should be changed from a rules-based disclosure system to a principles-based disclosure system. 

2. 	 Clarity and transparency are key to effective, comparable, and quality &closures of oil and gas 
reserves. In the same vein, effective and consistent communication from the SEC concerning 
reserves disclosures is critical to the standardization of reporting guidance, which dlead to 
improved consistency in that reporting. 

3. 	 The standards-setting role should be delegated to an independent body of reserves experts. 
Separating the SECs standards-setting and comphce  functions will lead to greater confidence of all 
stakeholden in reserves disclosures required by the SEC 

4. 	 The disclosure requirements should be flexible and kept current with modem technologythrough the 
use of the independent body of reserves experts. 

Questions: 
1. Should we replace our rules-based current oil and gas reserves disclosure requirements, which 
identify in specific terms which disclosures are required and which are prohibited, with a principles- based 
rule? If yes, what primary disclosure principles should the Commission consider? If the Commission were to 
adopt a principles-based reserves disclosure framework, how could it affect &closure q d t y ,  consistency 
and comparabiliy 

Answer: The Commission should replace the current rules-based oil and gas reserves disclosure 
requirements with a principles-based system. Principles should include the following: 

1. 	 Reserves should be determined using proven, modem technology that is in general use in the 
petroleum extractive industries. Permitted technologies should include 3D seismic for structural 
interpretation as well as reservoir limits, where definitive; historymatched reservoir simulation to 
calculate original hydrocarbons-in-place and recoveries; use of modem pressure gauges in 



wireline formation testers; and other methods when proven to be rehable through repeated 
application. Any such technology should be proven through actualfield and reservoir 
performance before reserves associated with such technologywould be allowed in financlal 
reports. 

2. 	 Oil and gas are fungible commodities, and all in-place hydrocarbons that are produced (in any 
manner) and sold as oil and gas should be included in the oil and gas reserves reported in 
financlal reports. 

3. 	 An independent professional body composed of technical experts should regularly evaluate and 
suggest updates to the technical reporting standards that are incorporated into the principles- 
based system, similar to the manner in which the Financial Accounting Standards Board 
considers and updates accounting standards. 

4. 	 Techcal standards should recognize the difference between conventional and unconventional 
reservom. 

5. 	 International and domestic reserves should be evaluated using s ~ &  standards. 
6. 	 Competitive positions of companies should be preserved by requiring &closures at the current 

aggregated level, rather than at the field or prospect level. 
7. 	 Undue optimism and undue conservatism should be avoided 

Such a principles-based system would improve the quality of reserves &closures by allowing the use 
of modem technologies that have proven over time to accurately model reservoirs and the recovery 
expected from them. 

Under the current rules-based oil and gas reserves disclosure system, disclosure quality, consistency, 
and comparability are adversely affected by rules that are approximately 30 years old, subject to 
fmgmented guidance, and may in some cases treat s~milar situations differently. The Office of 
Natural Resources and Food within the Division of Corporation Finance strives to increase 
comphce  with current rules and guidance. However, new technology, new types of projects (such 
as deep water developments and large projects involving gas-to-liquids or bitumen reforming), and 
the extension of the operations of many companies to the international arena have strained the 
capability of the current rules-based framework to effectively regulate oil and gas reserves &closures. 

An example of the strain placed on the existing framework is found in the increasing activity in deep 
water exploration, with respect to which the SECs "Letter to Companies with Oil and Gas 
Operations in the Gulf of Mexico" (April 15,2004) allowed booking of proved undeveloped reserves 
with modem data. Notwithstandq the interpretative guidance provided by the SEC in the 2004 
letter, later guidance confirmed that this allowance applies onlyto the Gulf of Mexico, even though 
many deep water reservoirs are being developed outside of the Gulf of Mexico with similar data sets. 
As a result of t h ~ ~  type of inconsistency, Devon recommends that the SEC replace the current rules- 
based oil and gas reserves disclosure requirements with a principles-based system that is consistently 
applied. 

2. Should the Commission consider allowing companies to dlsclose reserves other than proved reserves in 
filings with the SEa If we were to allow companies to include reserves other than proved reserves, what 
reserves disclosure should we consider? Should we specdycategories of reserves? If so, how should we define 
those categories? 

Answer: The Commission should continue to mandate that companies disclose only proved reserves 
in filings with the SEC The investing public does not have the same level of confidence in unproved 
reserves and resources as it does in proved reserves. In addition, disclosure of reserves other than 
proved reserves could lead to an increased risk of litigation and onerous reporting requirements (e.g., 
increased types of reconchations leadmg to increased manpower requirements). Accordingly, 
unproved reserves and resources should not be disclosed in filings with the SEC 



Notwithstandmg the above, Devon recognizes that certain investors may want to evaluate the 
"expected value" reserves of it and other oil and gas companies. Expected value reserves are defined 
as proved plus probable reserves in most reserves disclosure frameworks in the world, including the 
SPE/AAPG/WPC/SPEE Petroleum Resources Management System (SPE PRMS). For thls reason, 
companies should continue to be allowed to provide information with respect to unproved reserves 
and resources in other me& such as the Annual Report to Shareholders, analyst meetings, and press 
releases. 
W e  the SEC should continue to retain final approval authority for any changes in the framework 
for disclosure of oil and gas reserves, the independent body of experts recommended above should 
(i) review the technical reserves standards on a periodic basis, recommending any necessary changes 
to the disclosure framework and (4 act as a consultative body to the Commission on matters of 
interpretation in techcal matters. Changes to the framework should not be made hghtlyor on a 
predetermined time schedule, but rather only upon a demonstrated need for change to accommodate 
new technology or types of reservoirs and projects. The SEC should continue to retain final 
approval authority for any changes in the framework for disclosure of oil and gas reserves 
recommended by the independent body. 

3. Should the Commission adopt all or part of the Society of Petroleum Engineers - Petroleum Resources 
Management System? If so, what portions should we consider adopting? Are there other classification 
frameworks the Commission should consider? If the Commission were to adopt a different classification 
framework, how should the Commission respond if that framework is later changed? 

Answer: Devon recommends that the PRMS be adopted in its entirety as the basis for the new 
standard except that onlyproved reserves continue to be required or permitted in reserves 
disclosures filed with the SEC Use of the PRMS for establishing the base definitions for 
hydrocarbon reserves would almost certainly result in increased standarbtion with other world 
reserves disclosure frameworks (such as the United Nations Framework Classification). 

Devon refers to the &cussion of the use of an independent body of industry experts in its answer to 
Question 2 and in the additional comments below above for a discussion of potentla1 changes in the 
framework 

4. Should we consider revising the current definition of r roved reserves, proved developed reserves and 
proved undeveloped reserves? If so, how? Is there a way to revise the definition or the elements of the 
definition, to accommodate future technological innovations? 

Answer: The definitions of proved reserves, includmg the developed and undeveloped categories, 
should be revised for consistencywith the related definitions in the PRMS. The definitions in the 
PRMS for deterministic proved reserves and the categorization by developed and undeveloped are 
quite su-ndar to the current SEC definitions. By using the most current technical standards and the 
independent body of experts as a consultative body for interpretative guidance, the SEC would be 
readily positioned to incorporate future technological innovations in disclosures. As noted above, 
the SEC and the independent body of experts should require that any technological innovations be 
proven by actual field and reservoir examples. The Society of Petroleum Engineers ("SPE") and 
associated organizations review and revise those standards on a periodic basis. 

5. Should we specdythe tests companies must undertake to estimate reserves? If so, what tests should we 
require? Should we specify the data companies must produce to support reserves conclusions? If so, what 
data should we require? Should we specify the process a company must follow to assess that data in 
estimating its reserves? 



Answer: Because testing standards may change over time (as noted above with respect to deepwater 
exploration in the Gulf of Mexico), the SEC should not specify the tests required for reserves 
estimates but should instead direct companies to (i) consider the totality of technical data available to 
them and (ii) rely on consistent, well-founded engineering and geoscience practice to determine 
reserves estimates and categorization. 

The SEC should not specify the process used to assess that data in estimating reserves but should 
defer to the most current standard practices. Concurrent with the issuance of the PRMS, the SPE 
issued its most recent StanakrdsPertatitzhg to theEstzinattitg AndAudrttitg o fPetr0kum 
Resems/nfomatzbn, which describes the process reserves estimators should use to make vahd 
estimates of reserves. W e  the aforementioned standards currently are not enforceable by any 
body, adherence to such standards could be required by the SEC Another source of guidance for 
the process used to assess data in reserves estimates is the 2001 SPE GuziZebhes for theE~/ua t tbn  
ofPetr0kum ResemsandResource, ("Guidelinesn), which contains technical guidance for the 
inclusion of various data and interpretation in reserves estimates. A subcommittee of the Reserves 
Education Committee of the SPE is preparing an .&phi-attons Documentto replace the 
Guidelines;this process should take from two to three years. The Guidelines remain a valuable 
source of guidance in the interim period. The independent body of experts should be a resource for 
the SEC to assist in the review of difficult or unusualestimates. 

6. Should we reconsider the concept of reasonable certainty? If we were to replace it, what should we replace 
it with? How could that affect disclosure q d q J  Should we consider requiring companies to make certain 
assumptions? Should we prohibit others? 

Answer: The SEC should retain the concept of reasonable certainty for deterministic estimates, 
although the guidance currently issued by the SEC should be revised to avoid a mathematically low 
bias. The SEC guidance for reasonable certainty currently states that reasonable certainty d 
produce estimates that are much more likelyto result in positive revisions rather than negative 
revisions. Devon believes that this contradicts the fundamental principle of avoidmg undue 
conservatism. 

7. Should we reconsider the concept of certaintywith regard to proved undeveloped reserves? Should we 
allow companies to indefinitely classify undeveloped reserves as proved? 

Answer: The SEC should reconsider the concept of certainty for proved undeveloped reserves more 
than one location away from a proved developed location in favor of a reasonable certainty standard. 
Unconventional (e.g., coalbed methane, shale gas, oil sands) reservoirs, which the existing SEC 
framework holds to the same standard as conventional reservoirs, can cover large areas and are 
usually not amenable to the proof required of pressure communication for the certainty standard. 
Yet, with respect to these types of reservoirs, seismic data, when calibrated with well data, leads to 
reasonably certain estimates of proved reserves more than one location away. Therefore, these types 
of reservoirs are reasonablycertain of production when drilled. Accordingly, the concept of certainty 
with respect to proved undeveloped locations more than one offset away from a producing location 
should be revised to that of reasonably certain of production. This moddication would provide a 
common standard for all proved undeveloped reserves. 

Allowing companies to indefinitely classify undeveloped reserves for more than five years usually 
requires the documentation of exceptional circumstances, such as market restrictions, strategic plans 
for development of proved reservoirs, and long project lead times. This aspect of proved 
undeveloped reserves attribution should not be changed. However, rules that prohibit such 



classification regardless of speclal circumstances can prevent meaningful disclosure of signtficant 
reserves values. 

8. Should we reconsider the concept of economic producibility? If we were to replace it, what should we 
replace it with? How could that affect &closure q d *  Should we consider requiring companies to make 
certain assumptions? Should we prohibit others? 

Answer. Economic producibility is a valid concept and should be retained, but application of the 
concept combined with the use of a one-day price is misleading to investors. Reservoirs that drop 
below the economic lunit because of temporaryprice conditions should not be forced off the books, 
as occurs when a company applies the one-day price currently required by the SEC Application of a 
one day "snap shot" price to reserves that are produced and sold over an extended period &torts 
the worth of such reserves, both positively and negatively. Use of an average price over a stated 
period would ensure that a temporary price drop does not unnecessarily adversely affect reserves 
reporting for a short period of time, followed by a re-booking of reserves to the same reservoirs 
when prices rebound from a short term drop. Conversely, use of an average price dreveal long- 
lasting uneconomic fields and reservoirs that should not be canied as reserves 

Devon refers to its answer to Question 10 below for additional discussion of price. 

9. Should we reconsider the concept of existing operating conditions? If we were to replace it, what should 
we replace it with? How could that affect disclosure q*? Should we consider requiring companies to make 
certain assumptions? Should we prohibit others? 

Answer: In additional to the elimination of the one-day price requirement &cussed above, the SEC 
should revise the definitions and rules of existing operating conditions to incorporate in the 
Commission's current unofficial guidance. In cases where operating conditions are reasonably 
certain to be r e h d  in the future, assumption of those conditions, together with the associated 
operating expenses and capital expenditures, should continue to be allowed by the SEC If there are 
analogous projects andlor a reasonably certain expectation that operating condaions and associated 
costs will change, they should be considered to ensure proper, full &closures are made. Examples 
of such changed conditions would be installation or dismantling of a waterflood project or the 
abandonment or installation of an offshore platform. 

10. Should we reconsider requiring companies to use a sale price in estimating reserves? If so, how should we 
establish the price framework> Should we require or allow companies to use an average price instead of a 
fixed price or a futures price instead of a spot price? Should we allow companies to determine the price 
framework? How would allowing companies to use dhferent prices affect &closure quality and consistency? 
Regardless of the pricing method that is used, should we allow or require companies to present a sensitivity 
analysis that would quantifythe effect of price changes on the level of proved reserves? 

Answer: This question goes to the heart of "existing economic conditions." The SEC should 
change the current mandated one-day price rule. The one-day price rule was written when oil prices 
were more stable and most natural gas had little to no value. In today's oil and gas markets, large 
price swings can occur in a very short period. As a consequence, use of a one-day price can radically 
alter the reserves for a company at the end of the fiscal year, onlyto see that alteration reversed 
w i t h  the first quarter after year-end reporting. In short, the one-day price rule has become 
inadequate, at best, and misleading, at worst. 

Devon believes that the SEC should specify pricing, but the price specified should be rational and in 
keeping with the mission of the SEC to protect the investor. Work done by R Harrell and others 



clearly show that averaging smoothes out the volatility in oil and gas pricing, and Devon supports 
such an approach by the SEC The price should be an average appropriate marker price over 12 
months adjusted for annual average ddferentd, and that period should end between one and three 
months prior to the end of the fiscal year. With the accelerated reporting schedule required under 
the Sarbanes-Oxley Act, ending the average period one to three months prior to the end of the fiscal 
year would not only result in a better estimate of actual value but also help in q d t y  control of the 
disclosures by allowing more time to check for and correct errors. 

Requiring that clearly stated disclosure of average prices used in the economic calculations would 
lead to lower volatility in reserves calculations. In addition, disclosure based on the principle of an 
average price would have the benefit of revealing a company's expertise in marking its reserves 
(through its actual r e h d  different&), which is relevant to investors. 

Finally, sensitivities should not only be allowed but should be encouraged. These calculations help 
investors to assess risk associated with the reserves reported. However, the sensitivities should not 
be ~nreasonabl~constrained The SEC presently allows price sensitivities to be &cussed in the 
MD&A, but the reserves can only be lower as a result of lower price estimates. In the future, the 
SEC should also allow &cussion in the MD&A of how reserves (not just present value calculations) 
would change based on hlgher price estimates. 

These changes would add to q d t y  of the report. With the disclosure of pricing used and a 
requirement for all companies to use the same formula for calculating average price, clantyand 
consistency would be maintained. Unreasonable pricing would be clearly spotted. Forecast prices 
should only be allowed in declared sensitivities, and the forecasts used should be clearly and concisely 
presented. 

11.Should we consider eliminating any of the current exclusions from proved reserves? How could removing 
these exclusions affect disclosure q d t y ?  

Answer: All exclusions from proved reserves that bar what ultimately is sold as oil or gas (whether 
synthetic or not) should be removed. As noted above, oil and gas are fungible substances and can 
not be distinguished in the market. Whde different prices may be obtained for oil and gas of varying 
quality and gravity, oil and gas of all gravities and qd t i e s  are sold to downstream buyers for 
processing in refineries and plants and, therefore, should be included in the calculation of proved 
reserves. Again, clear and consistent disclosure of all sources of reserves and revenues is 
the key to maintaining q d t y .  Adherence to Regulation S-K, in particular the requirement to &cuss 
major properties, fields, or areas that contribute to petroleum reserves, should help to maintain 
quality and consistency. 

12. Should we consider eliminating any of the current exclusions from oil and gas activities? How could 
removing these exclusions affect disclosure quality? 

Answer: All exclusions from oil and gas activities that bar what is ultimately sold as oil or gas 
(whether synthetic or not) should be removed. Processes that result in the sale of oil and/or gas may 
use ddferent methods of extraction, but they all add to the production of a company and, therefore, 
should be included in a companfs reserves calculations. The exclusion of transporting, refining, and 
marketing of oil and gas should refer onlyto those activities that result in consumer products (e.g., 
gasoline and diesel fuel), not to processing of naturally occurring hydrocarbons to produce a saleable 
product that is sent to a true refinexy for malung such consumer products. Reserves would thus 
include products of upgraders that produce synthetic crude oil or kproducts, as well as gas-to- 
liquid processes and shale gas retorting. T ~ I Swould actually improve &closure qualayby revealing 
the total business of a company in the oil and gas business. Large resource bases may be held by a 



company, which currently can only report those resources as a footnote or in the MD&A section of a 
financial report. This can cloud the true worth (or risw of a firm. 

13. Should we consider eliminating the current restrictions on including oil and gas reserves from sources that 
require further processing, s.,tar sands? If we were to eliminate the current restrictions, how should we 
consider a disclosure framework for those reserves? What physical form of those reserves should we consider 
in evaluating such a framework? Is there a way to establish a disclosure framework that accommodates 
unforeseen resource dscoveries and processing methods? 

Answer: All sources, whether liquid, gas, or solid, that result in a fungible product that is sold as oil 
and gas should be allowed as reserves in financial reports. Devon recommends establishing a 
&closure framework s~milar to the principles set forth in the PRMS. The Canadian NI 51- 101 
regulation, in which different products are reported (light oil, heavy oil, etc.), and the Canadian Oil 
and Gas Evaluation Handbook ("COGEH"), which is the technical standard for implementing the 
reporting under that Canadian regulation, provide an example of this type of disclosure framework 
Although the Canadian system requires &closures beyond proved reserves, the templates provide 
some guidance that could be adapted to the SEC requirements. 

The Canadian system also provides some guidance in accommodating unforeseen resources 
&coveries and processing methods, as we1 as in modifications to improve the disclosure system 
itself. Producers and regulators recognized a need for change in the NI 5 1- 10 1 reporting structure, 
and the group who prepared the COGEH, the Calgary Chapter of the Society of Petroleum 
Evaluation Engineers, worked with regulators to revise the reporting requirements. The changes 
became effective in December 2007. This successful cooperation between an independent body and 
regulators should serve as an example for the SEC as it considers a new regulatory regime. 

14. What aspects of technology should we consider in evaluating a &closure framework? Is there a way to 
establish a disclosure framework that accommodates technological advances? 

Answer: The answen to Questions 1,5, and 13 incorporate Devon's recommendations regarding 
the issue of technological advances. Consultation with an independent body of experts, as well as 
allowing the use of the most modem reserves and resources definitions and guidance from techcal 
societies,will enable the SEC to keep its reserves &closures in line with modem geological, 
geophysical, and engineering practices. The SEC should maintain the nght to accept or reject any 
specific practice if that practice is deemed too uncertain for use in reserves estimates that are 
reported in SEC filings. Updating reporting requirements, as briefly described in the answer to 
Question 13, could be coordmated with the independent body of experts. 

15. Should we consider requiring companies to engage an independent third party to evaluate their reserves 
estimates in the filings they make with us? If yes, what should that party's role be? Should we speclfy who 
would quaLfy to ~erform this function? If so, who should be ~ermitted to ~er fonn  dm function and what 
professional standards should they follow? Are there professional organizations that the Commission can 
look to set and enforce adherence to those standards? 

Answer: Devon recommends maintaining the current policy of allowing companies to choose 
whether or not to use independent third parties to evaluate companies' reserves . %d parties can 
be useful to validate reserves estimates by performing completely independent evaluations of reserves 
or by auditing companies' estimates of reserves. These terms are used as defined in the SPE 
Stdnddrds Pet&dzhzhg to tde Estzin~tzhg hdhdrhhg of Petrok~m Resems /nfitmdhbtt (as 
referenced in Question 5 above), which is the most recent standard for reserves estimating and 
auditing. However, it should be noted that there are no enforcement provisions in the standard, and 
no body at h s time regulates the estimators who this work The Joint Committee on 



Reserves Evaluator Trahkg, consisting of members from the SPEE, SPE, AAPG, and the World 
Petroleum Council (WPC), has begun a process of certlfylng educational course material for reserves 
evaluators. Two courses have been certified to date, and more courses are expected in the near 
future. More investigation would be required to decide how standards could be enforced. The 
heretofore mentioned independent body of experts could be one possible enforcer of the standards. 
All of the member societies have professional ethics codes, and the member societies could be 
encouraged to rigorouslyenforce the standards as specified bythe rules and bylaws of the individual 
organizations. No legal penalties other than for securities law violations currently exist for 
enforcement of any reserves estimating and auditing standards. 

One important reason that the use of independent third parties should be voluntary is the current 
manpower situation in the oil and gas industry. Reserves quality is associated with the skill, 
judgment, and experience of the estimator. These attributes are gained through sufficient experience 
in estimating reserves and involvement in actual reservoir engineering projects and can not be simply 
taught in a short period of time. There are not sufficient numbers of trained, experienced reserves 
estimators to perform reserves estimations for all &closing companies in time to meet reporting 
deadhes. The quantity of work would be a burden to the estimaton and could result in lower 
q d t y  of estimates in the short term. The SEC has also noted that independent thlrd party estimates 
can also fail to meet current standards, and a rush to fill the ranks of these companies would 
probably lead to more problems. 

In addition to the areas for comment identified above, we are interested in any other issues that cornmenters 
may wish to address and the benefits and costs relating to investon, issuers and other market participants of 
the possibility of revising disclosure rules pertaining to petroleum reserves included in Commission filings. 
Please be as specific as possible in your discussion and analysis of any additional issues. Where possible, 
please provide empirical data or observations to support or illustrate your comments. 

Answer: In several comments above, Devon referred to an independent body of techcal experts. 
Although several sources in the past have recommended that the SPE Oil and Gas Reserves 
Committee ("OGRC") fulfill that role, Devon believes that a better solution is to model such a body 
on the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB"). This "Reserves Accounting Standards 
Board" (which will be referred to as "RASB" in the following) could be funded by industry both for 
adrmtllstrative costs and for personnel. Similar to the FASB, a select group of experts in reserves 
estimation could be seconded by a variety of companies for a set term; three years is recommended 
as a minimum. The experts would serve full time with RASB and work with industry and the SEC to 
continually update the reserves framework and consult on various issues with the SEC staff. The 
OGRC is a volunteer group that reports to the SPE Board, and obtaining a quorum of the 
committee can be difficult. This would not be satisfactory in cases where the SEC staff needed 
advice in a timely fashion. 

Although the SEC should not want to follow the Canadian model completely, there is a wealth of 
knowledge available from that experience. David Elliott, Chief Petroleum Advisor to the Alberta 
Securities Commission, has given several talks concerning the Canadian experience. Barry Ashton of 
AJM, as an active member and past chairman of the Calgary Chapter of the SPEE, was instrumental 
in guiding preparation of the COGEH. The SEC should consider their advice in future discussions 
of possible changes to the oil and gas reserves &closure rules. 

In addition, Cambridge Energy Research Associates ("CERA"),under the k c t i o n  of Daniel Yergin 
(Pdtzer Prize-winning author of The,conducted numerous workshops in 2004 and 2005 that 
led to the issuance of two reports on the current state of oil and gas reserves reporting in the U.S.: 

1. In Search ofReasonable Certainp: Od and Gas Reserues Disclostlre (February 2005) 
2. Modemieng Oil and Gas Reserves Disclosures (February 2006) 



These reports gathered comments, observations, and recommendations from oil and gas firms, 
investment bankers, accounting firms, reserves consultants, professional societies, petroleum interest 
groups, and Congressional staff members concerning current practice for SEC oil and gas reserves 
disclosures. These reports, which traced the htoryof  the current system in use at the SEC and 
made specific recommendations for changes to the system, should be considered in any possible 
framework for disclosure. 

In conclusion, a more principles-based system consistent with the recommendations described herein 
would improve compliance across the industry and lead to better quality, consistency, and 
comparability of reserves &closures, which will, in turn, more fully and accurately inform investors. 

Devon Energy, Inc. 


